Government of Rajasthan Urban Development & Housing Department

No.F3(50)UDH/3/2012

Jaipur Dated 7 MAR 2025

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 74 read with section 73-A of the Rajasthan Urban Improvement Act, 1959 (Act No. 35 of 1959) and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the State Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Urban Areas (Sub-Division, Reconstitution and Improvement of Plots) Rules, 1975 and orders with reference to proviso to sub-section (2) of section 74 of the said Act that the previous publication of these rules is dispensed with as the State Government, in public interest, considers that they should be brought into force at once, namely:-

- 1. Short title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Urban Area (Sub-Division, Reconstitution and Improvement of Plots) (Amendment) Rules, 2025.
- (2) They shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of rule 12.— In rule 12 of the Rajasthan Urban Areas (Sub-Division, Reconstitution and Improvement of Plots) Rules, 1975,-
 - (i) the existing sub-rule (1) shall be substituted by the following, namely:-
- "(1) No plot which is residential or intended to be used for residential purpose shall be less than 30 square meter. The Urban Local Body may grant permission for reconstitution or sub-division of residential plots upto the area as specified below but before grant of permission of reconstitution or sub-division of plot bigger than the area specified below, prior approval of the State Government shall be obtained:-

All Development Authorities and Nagar Nigam / Nagar Parishad in the Development Authority headquarter City/Town	25,000 sq.mt
All Urban Improvement Trust and Nagar Nigam / Nagar Parishad in the Urban Improvement Trust headquarter City/Town	10,000 sq.mt.
All other Urban Local Bodies	5,000 sq.mt.

Provided that in the schemes of reconstitution, set back, ground coverage and height of the reconstituted plot shall be as per prevailing building byelaws applicable on the size of the reconstituted plot but in case of scheme of sub-division set back of the original plot shall be maintained."

4

- (ii) the existing sub-rule (3) shall be substituted by the following, namely:-
- "(3) No plot which is commercial or intended to be used for commercial purpose shall be less than 09 square meter. The Urban Local Body may grant permission for reconstitution or sub-division of commercial plot upto the area as specified below but before grant of permission of reconstitution or sub-division of plot bigger than the area specified below, prior approval of the State Government shall be obtained:-

All Development Authorities and Nagar Nigam / Nagar Parishad in the Development Authority headquarter City/Town	10,000 sq.mt
All Urban Improvement Trust and Nagar Nigam/Nagar Parishad in the Urban Improvement Trust headquarter City/Town	5,000 sq.mt.
All other Urban Local Bodies	2,500 sq.mt.

Provided that in the schemes of reconstitution set back, ground coverage and height of the reconstituted plot shall be as per prevailing building byelaws applicable on the size of the reconstituted plot but in the schemes of sub-division set back of the original plot shall be maintained."

By order of the Governor.

(Ravi Vijay)

Deputy Secretary to the Government.

Copy for kind information & necessary action to :-

- 1 S.A. to Hon'ble Minister, UDH Department, Jaipur.
- 2 P.S. to Principal Secretary, Deptt. of Urban Development & Housing Govt. of Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 3 P.S. to Principal Secretary, Local Self Govt. Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 4 Deputy Secretary I, II & III, UDH Department, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 5 Director, Local Bodies, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 6 Commissioner/Secretary, Jaipur/Jodhpur/Ajmer/Kota/Bikaner/Udaipur/Bhratpur Development Authority.
- 7 Chief Town Planner, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 8 Secretary, Urban Improvement Trust, All.
- 9 Sr.JLR/STP, UDH Department, Jaipur.
- 10 Programmer, UDH Department to send online for publication the notification in extra ordinary issue of gazette and uploading in the departmental website.

11 Guard File.

Deputy Secretary to the Government